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Tkt Deputy Mbiister «t BaUwftys and Tnmspoit (Shii Alagesaa): (a)
The total numto of staff emptloyed on Indian Railways  on  31-3-1952  was 9,31,718. •

(b) and (c). On the basis of nine lakhs of railway servants who with their families constitute a group of population numbering roughly 36 lakhs, the Tuberculosis Adviser to the Government of India has estimated that there are likely to be about
18.000 persons suffering from tuberculosis. While some of these patients can probably be treated in their homes or. from out-patient clinics, a certain proportion will tieed hospital or sanatorium treatment The Tuberculosis Adviser has estimated that this group will need  about 3.000 to  4.000 beds and has suggested that a provision of J,000 beds be fixed as the target for all Indian Railways for the next 5 years. The Chief Medical OfiOcers of Railways have, however, informed the Board that for the Indian Railways excluding the ex-Indian State Railways about 600 beds would be necessary for giving hospital or sanatorium treatment to all railway patients who need them.

(d) 57 beds in all have be«i reserved exclusively for the use of railway employees and their families in the various sanatoria in the country—11 directly financed by the Government and 46 by Staff Benefit Fund Committees on Railways. '

(e) and (f). It has been decided that 300 beds should be provided iX) properly equipped T.B. Hospitals which should be constructed at suitable places to serve the six regrouped railways. The number of such hospitals and places where they should be built are under consideration.

Development of Katni Railway

Station

172. Shrl Pateria: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any schen̂
for the development of Katni Railway Station;

(b) if so, ̂ hat amount of mon̂
has been allott̂ for the same; and

(c) when the work is going,to mence and how much time will it tidte to finish the same?

TThe Deputy »Dnister of amd Transport IShrt Alagesan): (a)
Reply is in aflannative. -

(b) and (c). The scheme has been divided into two phases. Works in Phase I have already been carried out in 1951 at a cost of  Rs. 41,000  and
tiie works in Phase II are proposed to be included in the Passenger Amenity Programme tor 1954-55 for whlA cost has not been estimated.

Demobilised Services Personn*el

. Training Centres.

173. Shfi M. L. Dwivedi: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:  •

(a) the number of training centres with names of places where they are situated for r̂aiiring of demobilised'
Services Personnel (now adult civilians);

(b) the kind of training they are being given;

(c) how many persons have so far been trained, State-wise, since the opening of these centres;

(d) the annual expenditure incurred in connection with the scheme;

(e) whether the traijned personnel have been employed by Government or private concerns, etc. or whether they are running some business of their own;

(f) if so, the number of personnel in employment and those out of it; and

(g) whether loans of any kind are advanced to the trainees before or after the completion of the training?

the Minister ot Labour (Sbri V. V.
GW):  (a)  to (c) and (e) and (f).
Attention of the Member is invited to the information already given in reply to the following

,(i) Unstarred Question No. 13 by Shri Gurupadaswamy on 6-11-52; [for (a)̂ (e) and (f)].

(ii) Unstarred Question No. 608 by Shri Tushar Chatterjea on 29-7-52; [for
(b) ]; and

(iii) Starred Question No. 501 by Dr. S. Satyawadi op 4-6-52; [for part
(9)1- ,

(d) A statement is placed on th»
Table of the House. ISee Appendix III, annexure No. 9]’

‘ (g) No loans aref sanctioned but arrangements exist for bringing the dîlaced person-trainees into touch with the authorities sanctioning lok̂
under th« SmaU Urban Loan Schem#.

